

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
No. SC97916**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

vs.

JASON RUSSELL,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Lincoln County, Missouri
Forty-Fifth Judicial Circuit, Lincoln County No. 13L6-CR00841-01
The Honorable James D. Beck, Judge

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

Craig A. Johnston, MOBar #32191
Assistant State Public Defender

Woodrail Centre
1000 West Nifong
Building 7, Suite 100
Columbia, Missouri 65203
(573) 777-9977 (telephone)
(573) 777-9974 (facsimile)
Craig.Johnston@mspd.mo.gov (email)

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

REPLY ARGUMENT.....5

 A. Russell is entitled to *Bazell* relief because he was sentenced after *Bazell*, and under *Windeknecht*, Russell was entitled to the forward application of *Bazell*5

 B. Russell did not waive his *Bazell* claim. If a court does not have the power to enter the sentence, then a direct appeal is an appropriate remedy, even after a plea..... 11

 C. Conclusion..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Class v. U.S., 138 S.Ct. 798 (2018) 13, 14

Garris v. State, 389 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 13

Griffith v. Kentucky, 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....7

Henderson v. U.S., 566 U.S. 266 (2013).....9

Kansas City v. Stricklin, 428 S.W.2d 721 (Mo. banc 1968)12

State ex rel. Fite v. Johnson, 530 S.W.3d 508 (Mo. banc 2017)6

State ex rel. Osowski v. Purkett, 908 S.W.2d 690 (Mo. banc 1995)...14, 15

State ex rel. Stephanie Windeknecht, Petitioner, v. Angela Mesmer, Respondent, 2017 WL 1535805 (Mo.)..... 6, 7

State ex rel. Windeknecht v. Mesmer, 530 S.W.3d 500 (Mo. banc 2017)
..... 5, 6, 7, 8

State ex rel. Zahnd v. Van Amburg, 533 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. banc 2017) . 12

State v. Bazell, 497 S.W.3d 263 (Mo. banc 2016)*passim*

State v. Ferguson, 887 S.W.2d 585 (Mo. banc 1994) 6, 7

State v. Larson, 79 S.W.3d 891 (Mo. banc 2002).....11

State v. LePage, 536 S.W.2d 834 (Mo. App. K.C.D. 1976)12

State v. Lynch, 679 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. banc 1984), overruled on other grounds by *Yale v. City of Independence*, 846 S.W.2d 193 (Mo. banc 1993)8

State v. Onate, 398 S.W.3d 102 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)12

State v. Passley, 389 S.W.3d 180 (Mo. App. S.D. 2012)9, 10

State v. Pierce, 433 S.W.3d 424 (Mo. banc 2014).....9

State v. Smith, 522 S.W.3d 221 (Mo. banc 2017)6, 10

State v. Stewart, 832 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. banc 1992).....7

State v. Sumlin, 820 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. banc 1991)7

T.C.H. v. K.M.H., 693 S.W.2d 802 (Mo. banc 1985)7

Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of City of Durham, 393 U.S. 268 (1969)9
U.S. v. Broce, 488 U.S. 563, 569 (1989)13

STATUTES:

Section 1.160, RSMo 8, 9
Section 547.070, RSMo 5, 11, 12
Section 570.030, RSMo (Supp. 2009)*passim*

RULES:

Rule 24.035.....11
Rule 30.01 5, 11, 12
